Order of the Azerbaijan Republic President on Approval of the State Program on Combat Against Corruption (for 2004-2006)

In order to prevent and disclose corruption related offenses and eliminate consequences thereof, create favorable conditions for economic development, ensure transparency, efficiency and lawfulness of the activities of the public and/or local self-government organs and public officials, ensure implementation of the general state policy in this sphere, I order:

- 1. To approve of the State Program on Combat Against Corruption for 2004-2006 (See attached).
- 2. To commit central and local executive organs every six months to submit to the Azerbaijan Republic Cabinet of Ministers and the Anti-corruption Commission under the Council for Public Service information on implementation of anti-corruption measures, as set forth by the State Program on Combat Against Corruption.
- 3. To assign the Azerbaijan Republic Cabinet of Ministers and to recommend to the Anticorruption Commission under the Council for Public Service to analyze measures taken in connection with implementation of the State Program on Combat Against Corruption and to submit information thereon to the Azerbaijan Republic President every six months.
- 4. To assign the Azerbaijan Republic Cabinet of Ministers to resolve all issues arising from implementation of this order.

Ilham Aliev, President of the Azerbaijan Republic

city of Baku, 3 September, 2004